3. Total labour costs = gross salary + employer contributions.

4. Net take-home pay = gross salary - employee contributions - personal income tax + welfare benefits.

5. The tax wedge measures the difference between the labour costs to the employer and the corresponding net remuneration received by the

employee. It can be represented by the equation (personal income tax + employee and employer contributions - welfare benefits) / labour cost

to the employer (= gross salary + employer contributions).

Source: OECD, income tax model.

These observations reinforce the idea that Morocco can increase its SSCs for the CHI in a more

ambitious way than currently stated, provided that "population 114" is integrated into the CHI system

beforehand. They also show the need for gradual reform, which would first prioritise broadening the base

over introducing a too large increase in contribution rates.

   59

MOBILISING TAX REVENUES TO FINANCE THE HEALTH SYSTEM IN MOROCCO © OECD 2020

Table 5.4. Details of Scenario 1 – CNSS Level

 Single Married couple

67% average

salary, no

children

100% average

salary, no

children

167% average

salary, no

children

67% average

salary, 2

children

1 salary

(100-0% of

average

salary), 2

children

2 salaries

(100-67% of

the average

salary), 2

children

Total labour costs
51 496

(+0.1%)

76 860

(+0.1%)

125 314

(+0.1%)

56 296

(+0.1%)

81 660

(+0.1%)

133 156

(+0.1%)

- Employer contributions
9 018

(+0.7%)

13 460

(+0.7%)

19 436

(+0.8%)

13 818

(+0.4%)

18 260

(+0.5%)

27 278

(+0.5%)

= Gross salary
42 478

(0%)

63 400

(0%)

105 878

(0%)

42 478

(0%)

63 400

(0%)

105 878

(0%)

- Employee contributions
2 922

(+2.1%)

4 362

(+2.1%)

5 767

(+2.6%)

2 922

(+2.1%)

4 362

(+2.1%)

7 284

(+2.1%)

- Personal income tax
106

(-5.3%)

1 636

(-0.5%)

9 681

(-0.5%)

0

(0%)

556

(-1.5%)

662

(-2.2%)

+ welfare benefits
0

(0%)

0

(0%)

0

(0%)

4 800

(0%)

4 800

(0%)

4 800

(0%)

Net income
39 450

(-0.1%)

57 402

(-0.1%)

90 431

(-0.1%)

44 356

(-0.1%)

63 282

(-0.1%)

102 732

(-0.1%)

Note: Variations to the "Morocco benchmark" case – a possible future scenario where "population 114" would be integrated into the CHI

system – are indicated in brackets.

Source: OECD.

Table 5.5. Details of Scenario 2 –Tunisia level

 Single Married couple

67% average

salary, no

children

100% average

salary, no

children

167% average

salary, no

children

67% average

salary, 2

children

1 salary

(100-0% of

average

salary), 2

children

2 salaries

(100-67% of

the average

salary), 2

children

Total labour costs
51 849

(+0.8%)

77 386

(+0.8%)

126 192

(+0.8%)

56 649

(+0.7%)

82 186

(+0.8%)

134 035

(+0.8%)

- Employer contributions
 9 371

(+4.6%)

 13 986

(+4.6%)

 20 314

(+5.3%)

 14 171

(+3%)

18 786

(+3.4%)

28 157

(+3.8%)

= Gross salary
 42 478

(0%)

 63 400

(0%)

 105 878

(0%)

 42 478

(0%)

63 400

(0%)

105 878

(0%)

- Employee contributions
 3 250

(+13.5%)

 4 850

(+13.5%)

 6 582

(+17.1%)

 3 250

(+13.5%)

4 850

(+13.5%)

8 100

(+13.5%)

- Personal income tax
  73

(-34.8%)

 1 587

(-3.5%)

 9 436

(-3%)

  0

(0%)

  507

(-10.2%)

  580

(-14.3%)

+ welfare benefits
  0

(0%)

  0

(0%)

  0

(0%)

 4 800

(0%)

4 800

(0%)

4 800

(0%)

Net income
 39 155

(-0.9%)

 56 963

(-0.9%)

 89 860

(-0.7%)

 44 028

(-0.9%)

62 843

(-0.8%)

101 998

(-0.8%)

Note: Variations to the "Morocco benchmark" case – a possible future scenario where "population 114" would be integrated into the CHI

system – are indicated in brackets.

Source: OECD.

60 

MOBILISING TAX REVENUES TO FINANCE THE HEALTH SYSTEM IN MOROCCO © OECD 2020

Table 5.6. Details of Scenario 3 –Turkey level

 Single Married couple

67% average

salary, no

children

100% average

salary, no

children

167% average

salary, no

children

67% average

salary, 2

children

1 salary

(100-0% of

average

salary), 2

children

2 salaries

(100-67% of